
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 
 
 
 

MEETING DATE: November 17, 2020 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Phebe Bell 

SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of Amendment No. 4 to the renewal 
contract with Restpadd Health Corp. for the provision of 24-hour 
locked acute psychiatric services for residents of Nevada County who 
meet criteria for 5150 placement to increase the maximum contract 
price from $404,180  to $589,180 (an increase of $185,000) due to an 
increase is in services in FY 20/21. (Purchase Order No. PESN3883; 
RES. 19-559; RES. 20-231; RES. 20-323) 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution. 

FUNDING: These services are mandated. The contract is supported by Behavioral Health’s 

2011 Realignment funds for Managed Care, Medi-Cal reimbursement, and 1991 Realignment 

as needed for referred uninsured indigent clients. A budget amendment is not necessary in 

20/21 as these expenses are within the 20/21 Behavioral Health budget; there are no general 

fund dollars required. 
 

BACKGROUND: 

On September 26, 2019, the Nevada County Purchasing Agent approved a contract with 

Restpadd Health Corp. per Purchase Order Number PESN3883 to provide 24-hour locked acute 

psychiatric services for Nevada County residents. On October 22, 2019, per Resolution 19-559, 

the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorized the execution of Amendment No. 1, to the 

Contract, which increased the contract price from $25,000 to $125,000. A second amendment 

was authorized on  June 23, 2020 per Resolution 20-231, again increasing the contract amount. 

A third amendment was authorized on July 28, 2020 per Resolution 20-323, again increasing the 

contract amount. 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY 

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
AGENCY 

 

Health & Human Services 

Agency Director 

Ryan Gruver 

 

Behavioral Health Director: 

Phebe Bell, MSW 

 

Behavioral Health Medical Director: 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

(Mental Health, Drug and Alcohol Program) 

500 CROWN POINT CIRCLE, STE. 120 GRASS VALLEY CALIFORNIA   95945  TELEPHONE (530) 265-1437 

          FAX       (530) 271-0257 
10075 LEVON AVE., STE 204   TRUCKEE,  CALIFORNIA   96161  TELEPHONE (530) 582-7803 

          FAX       (530) 582-7729 



 

Restpadd Psychiatric Health Facility (inpatient) offers services to adults, 18 years and older. 

Contractor’s focus is on patient’s strengths with individualized treatment plans; promote 

active family involvement and effective collaboration with patient’s caregivers and support 

system. 

 

Restpadd is a non-smoking, 16 bed acute care psychiatric inpatient treatment facility licensed 

by the State of California Department of Health Care Services. Admission is based on the 

medicalnecessity of patients who are unable to maintain and safely function at home or in the 

community. Restpadd provides multi-disciplinary evaluation, treatment, rapid stabilization, 

and coordinated discharge planning that encourages wellness and recovery. 

 

The Parties desire to execute an Amendment No. 4 to this Contract to provide continued treatment 

on behalf of the Department of Behavioral Health’s clients. This Amendment No. 4 increases the 

maximum contract price from $404,180 to $589,180 (an increase of $185,000). 

 

It is recommended that the Board approve this Amendment which allows continuation of 

essential, mandated services for medically necessary inpatient services to eligible residents of 

Nevada County who have a mental illness and /or emotional disturbances that require acute 

psychiatric hospitalization services. 

 
Item Initiated and Approved by: Phebe Bell, MSW, Director of Behavioral Health 

 
 
 


